increase its deposit rates at all, the impact should be positive.  Over a longer period of time, and assuming that interest
rates remain stable after the initial rate increase and the Bank purchases securities and originates loans at yields higher
than those maturing and reprices loans at higher yields, the impact of an increase in interest rates should be positive.  This
occurs primarily because with the passage of time more loans and investment securities will reprice at the higher rates and
there will be no offsetting increase in interest expense for those loans and investment securities funded by noninterest-
bearing checking deposits and capital.  Generally, the reverse should be true of an immediate decrease in interest rates of
100 or 200 basis points.  However, the positive impact of a decrease in interest rates of 100 or 200 basis points is currently
reduced by the fact that some of the Bank’s deposit products have yields below 1% while others have yields below 2%.

egislation and Regulatory Matters

rough December 31, 2009 of all transaction account balances, without

rcent Percent Pe
Change Change

From From
Rate Change Scenario Amount Base Case Amount Base Case

+ 200 basis point rate shock ..... 83,957$   (9.2)% 44,493$   (14.9)%
+ 100 basis point rate shock ..... 88,054   (4.7) 48,365   (7.5)
   Base case (no rate change)..... 92,426   - 52,310   -
- 100 basis point rate shock ..... 97,111   5.1  56,037   7.1
- 200 basis point rate shock ..... 104,289   12.8  57,163   9.3

Net Interest Income
for 2009

(dollars in thousands)

Net Portfolio Value at
December 31, 2008

L

 Enacted Legislation. In the latter part of 2008, two major pieces of legislation (the “Legislation”) impacting the
financial services industry were enacted; the Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008 and the Emergency Economic
Stabilization Act of 2008.  This Legislation was enacted to address the subprime mortgage crisis and in response to capital
adequacy, asset quality, management, liquidity, earnings and sensitivity to market risk problems being experienced by a
large number of financial institutions.  It contains broad changes that impact, either directly or indirectly, the Bank’s